

**In the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia**

Commonwealth of Virginia, *et al.*;

Plaintiffs,

v.

David S. Ferriero, in his official capacity as
Archivist of the United States;

Defendant,

**Alabama, Louisiana, Nebraska, South Dakota,
and Tennessee;**

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:20-cv-00242-RC

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Independent Women's Law Center
Supporting Intervenor's Motion for Summary Judgment**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest viii

Introduction..... 1

Summary of the Argument.....3

Argument3

 I. IN 2020, WOMEN AND MEN ARE LEGALLY EQUAL, MAKING THE EQUAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT UNNECESSARY4

 A. The Constitution Already Protects Women from Unfair Government Discrimination.....4

 B. Numerous State and Federal Statutes Protect Women from Unfair Discrimination6

 II. WOMEN HAVE MADE GREAT SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC PROGRESS WITHOUT THE ERA8

 III. THE TIME FOR RATIFICATION OF THE ERA HAS LONG SINCE EXPIRED 12

 IV. A CHANGED CONSTITUTIONAL LANDSCAPE MAY IMPACT THE APPLICATION OF THE ERA 14

 V. CHANGED UNDERSTANDINGS OF LANGUAGE MAY ALSO IMPACT THE APPLICATION OF THE ERA 17

 VI. TODAY’S VOTERS SHOULD HAVE AN OPPORTUNITY TO DEMOCRATICALLY PARTICIPATE IN DETERMINING WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT MUST ALWAYS TREAT MEN AND WOMEN THE SAME 19

Conclusion20

Certificate of Service21

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954) 4 n.7

Bostock v. Clayton County, No. 17-1617, slip. op. (S. Ct. June 15, 2020) 17-18

Bradwell v. Illinois, 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1873)5

City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989)15 n.37

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976) 14-15

Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Ed., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)7 n.11

Dillon v. Gloss, 256 U.S. 368 (1921)12, 13, 14, 19

FCC v. Beach Comm’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)15 n.37

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....5

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District, 524 U.S. 274 (1998)7 n.11

Goesaert v. Cleary, 335 U.S. 464 (1948)5

Hoyt v. Florida, 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....5

J. E. B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994)5

Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57 (1986)7 n.11

Michael M. v. Superior Court, 450 U.S. 464 (1981)15 n.39

Orr v. Orr, 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....15 n.39

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)2

Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981)16 n.39

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 5-6

Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Insurance Co., 446 U.S. 142 (1980)15 n.39

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....4 n.7

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV4

U.S. Const., Article V 2. n. 5, 3-4, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a) (1974)6

20 U.S.C. §1681 (1972).....6

29 U.S.C. §206(d) (1963)6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e (1964)6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) (1978) 6-7

42 U. S. C. § 3604.....6

86 Stat. 152312

34 C.F.R § 106.41(c)7

P.L. 103-322 (1994)7 n. 12

117 Cong. Rec. 35815 (1971)1

118 Cong. Rec. 9598 (1972)2

H.R.J. Res. 208, 92d Cong., 2d Sess., 86 Stat. 1523 (1972)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)3

Other Authorities

American Express, *2018 State of Women-Owned Businesses Report*, available at https://about.american-express.com/files/doc_library/file/2018-state-of-women-owned-businesses-report.pdf (last visited July 12, 2020)9 n.19

Andrew Schepard, *Sex Discrimination and Equal Protection: Do We Need a Constitutional Amendment?*, 84 Harv. L. Rev. 1499 (1971)5 n.9

Anthony Cilluffo and Richard Fry, *An early look at the 2020 electorate*, PEW Research Center (Jan. 30, 2019), <https://www.pewsocialtrends.org/essay/an-early-look-at-the-2020-electorate>20 n.47

Ariane de Vogue, *Ruth Bader Ginsburg says deadline to ratify Equal Rights Amendment has expired: 'I'd like it to start over'*, CNN.com (February 10, 2020), available at <https://www.cnn.com/2020/02/10/politics/ruth-bader-ginsburg-equal-rights-amendment/index.html>.....20 n.47

Ashe Schow, *Girls outperforming boys in high school*, Washington Examiner (October 4, 2016), available at <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/girls-outperforming-boys-in-high-school>..... 9 n.21

Beth A. Brooke-Marciniak and Donna de Varona, *Amazing things happen when you give female athletes the same funding as men*, World Economic Forum (Aug. 25, 2016), <https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2016/08/sustaining-the-olympic-legacy-women-sports-and-public-policy/>10 n.27

Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey, *Table 3: Employment Status of the Civilian Noninstitutional Population by Age, Sex, and Race* (2019), available at <https://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat03.htm>8 n.16

Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey, *Table 11: Employed persons by detailed occupation, sex, race, and Hispanic or Latino ethnicity* (2019), available at <https://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat11.htm>9 n.18

Center for American Women in Politics, *Gender Differences In Voter Turnout*, Eagleton Institute of Politics, Rutgers University (Sept. 16, 2019), available at <https://www.cawp.rutgers.edu/sites/default/files/resources/genderdiff.pdf>11 n.32

The Center for Legislative Archives, *Martha Griffiths and the Equal Rights Amendment* (Aug. 15, 2016), available at <https://www.archives.gov/legislative/features/griffiths#:~:text=After%20months%20of%20debate%2C%20hearings,seven%2Dyear%20deadline%20for%20ratification>.....1 n.2

Claire Cain Miller, *The Problem for Women Is Not Winning. It's Deciding to Run*, New York Times (Oct. 25, 2016), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/10/25/upshot/the-problem-for-women-is-not-winning-its-deciding-to-run.html>.11 n.31

The Constitution of the United States of America: Analysis and Interpretation, Cong. Res. Serv. at 50 (2017), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-CONAN-2017/pdf/GPO-CONAN-2017.pdf>13 n.35

David C. Huckabee, *Ratification of Amendments to the U.S. Constitution*, CRS Report for Congress (Sept. 30, 1997), available at https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/19970930_97-922_ebded0a0c9f961ffabb21b4364d260b76a0b8d11.pdf.....12 n.34

Drew Desilver, *A record number of women will be serving in the new Congress*, Pew Research Center (Dec. 18, 2018), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/12/18/record-number-women-in-congress/>11 n.29

Enjuris, *Law School Rankings By Female Enrollment (2018)*, <https://www.enjuris.com/students/law-school-female-enrollment-2018.html> (last visited July 12, 2020)10 n.25

EqualRightsAmendment.org, *ERA Fact Sheet*, available at <https://www.equalrightsamendment.org/faq> (last visited July 12, 2020)16 n.40

Equal Rights Amendment, National Organization of Women, <https://now.org/resource/equal-rights-ammendment/> (last visited July 12, 2020)1 n.3

ERA Coalition Fund for Women’s Equality, *Why We Need an Equal Rights Amendment*, available at <http://www.eracoalition.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Why-We-Need-the-ERA.pdf> (last visited July 12, 2020)17 n.44

Federal Reserve Bank of Saint Louis, *Federal Reserve Bank Economic Data, Unemployment Rate—Women*, available at <https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/LNS14000002> (last visited July 11, 2020)8 n.15

George Gilder, *Women in the Work Force: Gender disparity in the workplace might have less to do with discrimination than with women making the choice to stay at home*, *The Atlantic*, (Sept. 1986), available at <https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/1986/09/women-in-the-work-force/304924/>9 n.17

Inez Feltscher Stepman, *Don’t Revive the ERA*, *City Journal* (Feb. 27, 2020), available at <https://www.city-journal.org/new-equal-rights-amendment>.....15 n.38

Jane Kelly, *UVA Law Professor Breaks Down the Implications of the ERA, Just Passed in Virginia*, *UVA today* (January 16, 2020), <https://news.virginia.edu/content/uva-law-professor-breaks-down-implications-era-just-passed-virginia>6 n.10, 16 n.41, 17 n.43

Jeff Jacoby, *The Equal Rights Amendment died in 1979. Let it rest in peace*, *Boston Globe* (March 20, 2020), available at <https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/03/20/opinion/equal-rights-amendment-died-1979-let-it-rest-peace/>2 n.6, 6 n.10, 16 n.41

Katherine Tully-McManus, *House votes to void deadline for Equal Rights Amendment ratification*, *Roll Call* (Feb. 13, 2020), <https://www.rollcall.com/2020/02/13/house-votes-to-void-deadline-for-equal-rights-amendment-ratification/>13 n.35

Kira Sanbonmatsu, *Women’s Underrepresentation in the U.S. Congress*, *Daedalus* (Winter 2020), available at <https://www.amacad.org/publication/womens-underrepresentation-us-congress>.....11 n.28

Lesley Kennedy, *How Phyllis Schlafly Derailed the Equal Rights Amendment*, (March 19, 2020) (noting that the ERA was on track to become the 27th amendment to the U.S. Constitution until a grassroots movement halted its momentum), <https://www.history.com/news/equal-rights-amendment-failure-phyllis-schlafly>20 n. 47

Linda Searing, *The Big Number: Women now outnumber men in medical schools*, Washington Post (Dec. 23, 2019), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/the-big-number-women-now-outnumber-men-in-medical-schools/2019/12/20/8b9eddea-2277-11ea-bed5-880264cc91a9_story.html.....10 n.26

Lisa Baldez, *The U.S. might ratify the ERA. What would change?*, Washington Post (January 23, 2020), available at <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2020/01/23/us-might-ratify-era-what-would-change/>16 n.40

Lisa N. Sacco, *The Violence Against Women Act (VAWA): Historical Overview, Funding, and Reauthorization*, Congressional Research Service (April 23, 2019), available at <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R45410.pdf>7 n.12

Maddie Shepherd, *Women-Owned Businesses: Statistics and Overview (2020)*, Fundera, <https://www.fundera.com/resources/women-owned-businessstatistics#:~:text=editorial%20team%20alone.,17%20Women%20Owned%20Business%20Stats%20You%20Need%20to%20Know,US%20businesses%20are%20women%20Downed> (last visited July 12, 2020)9 n.19

Maggie Fox, *Girls get better grades than boys, even in STEM subjects, study finds*, NBCNews.com (Sept. 25, 2018), <https://www.nbcnews.com/health/health-news/girls-get-better-grades-boys-even-stem-subjects-study-finds-n912891>9 n.21

Mario L. Barnes & Erwin Chemerinsky, *The Once and Future Equal Protection Doctrine?*, 43 Conn. L. Rev. 1059 (May 2011)4 n.8

Mark J. Perry, *Table of the Day: Bachelor’s degrees for the Class of 2016 by field and gender. Oh, and the overall 25.6% degree gap for men!*, American Enterprise Institute (June 18, 2018), <https://www.aei.org/carpe-diem/table-of-the-day-bachelors-degrees-for-the-class-of-2016-by-field-and-gender-oh-and-the-overall-25-6-college-degree-gap-for-men/#:~:text=1.,year%20for%20every%20100%20men>10 n.22

Marsha Mercer, *States Go Beyond Federal Law to Protect Pregnant Workers*, PEW, January 7, 2015, available at <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2015/1/07/states-go-beyond-federal-law-to-protect-pregnant-workers>8 n.14

National Center for Education Statistics, *Digest of Education Statistics, Table 310: Degrees conferred by degree-granting institutions, by level of degree and sex of student: Selected years, 1869-70 through 2021-22*, available at https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d12/tables/dt12_310.asp (last visited July 11, 2020)10 n.23

National Conference of State Legislatures, *State Employment-Related Discrimination Statutes* (July 2015), available at <https://www.ncsl.org/documents/employ/Discrimination-Chart-2015.pdf>7 n.13

OVW Grants and Programs, Dept. of Justice, <https://www.justice.gov/ovw/grant-programs> (last visited July 11, 2020)17 n.43

Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment, Opinions of the Office of Legal Counsel, Vol. 44 (Jan. 6, 2020), available at <https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/1232501/download>.....2 n.4, 13 n.35

Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, *Of Synchronicity and Supreme Law*, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1220, 1296 (2019)12 n.33, 19 n.46

Susan Chira, *Do American Women Still Need an Equal Rights Amendment?*, New York Times (Feb. 16, 2019), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/16/sunday-review/women-equal-rights-amendment.html>18 n.45

United States Department of Agriculture, *Women and Minorities in Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics Fields Grant Program (WAMS)*, available at <https://nifa.usda.gov/program/women-and-minorities-science-technology-engineering-and-mathematics-fields-grant-program> (last visited July 12, 2020)17 n.42

U.S. Department of Labor Women’s Bureau, *Women in the Labor Force*, available at <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/wb/data/facts-over-time/women-in-the-labor-force> (last visited July 12, 2020)8 n.16

VoA, *Study: Girls Outperform Boys on Tech, Engineering, Even Without Class* (April 30, 2019), <https://learningenglish.voanews.com/a/study-girls-outperform-boys-on-tech-engineering-even-without-class/4898125.html>.....9 n.21

Woman-Owned Businesses Are Growing 2X Faster On Average Than All Businesses Nationwide, Business Wire (Sept. 23, 2019), <https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20190923005500/en/Woman-Owned-Businesses-Growing-2X-Faster-Average-Businesses>9 n.20

Women in the Workforce United States: Quick Take, Catalyst (June 5, 2019), available at <https://www.catalyst.org/research/women-in-the-workforce-unitedstates/#:~:text=Women%20Are%20Nearly%20Half%20the,of%20the%20total%20labor%20force.&text=57.1%25%20of%20women%20participate%20in,compared%20to%2069.1%25%20of%20men>)8 n.16, 10 n.24

Women in State Legislatures 2020, Center for American Women in Politics, <https://cawp.rutgers.edu/women-state-legislature-2020> (last visited July 9, 2020)11 n.30

Women’s Business Enterprise National Council, *Behind the Numbers: The State of Women-Owned Businesses in 2018*, available at <https://www.wbenc.org/blog-posts/2018/10/10/behind-the-numbers-the-state-of-women-owned-businesses-in-2018> (last visited July 12, 2020)9 n.19
